WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

March 1, 2023

The Board of County Commissioners, Casey Lair, Andrew Miller & Jerry Scott, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room.

CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

INVOCATION: Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Scott led the flag salute.

AGENDA & MINUTES:

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of February 22, 2023 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

COORDINATOR'S REPORT:

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, presented Neighborhood Revitalization Plan applications for Larry Lever Jr, and First Step Home Builders.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the NRP applications as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT REPORT:

Kary Tatum, Road and Bridge Supervisor, presented a right-of-way permit for River Rock to fix a gas line leak. He also reported on road work on 2300 & Harper Road East, 2300 & Grant Road North, and 2300 & Gove Road South. He also informed that the Local Road Safety Plan has been completed by Trans Systems.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the ROW permit as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

OTHER BUSINESS:

- 1. Sheriff Jack Lucke reported that Sedgwick County counter-offered the out-of-county inmate housing increase of \$45 per day with \$35, but it was agreed by consensus to request \$37.50 per day.
- 2. Jessica Porter, County Appraiser, reported that change of value notices were mailed today. She also informed that residential real estate increased an average of 7%, and personal property semi-trucks increased significantly, but ag land & commercial property had minor increases.
- 3. Approved warrants in the amount of \$190,610.72.
- 4. Reports received: GIS, Health Dept, Appraiser & Sheriff fee report, and 911 call log.

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m. to reconvene on Wednesday, March 8, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS	RECORDED BY:
Casey Lair, Chairman	Kayla Busch, County Clerk